BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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issued to ANTHONY V. TERRICE, JR. § AGREED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boara,
considered the Petition for Reinstatement of Registered Nurse License Number 609958, held by

ANTHONY V. TERRICE, JR., hereinéfter referred to és Petitioner.

An informal conference was conducted on November 28, 2017, in accordance with

Sccti’on 301.464, Texas Occupations Code. Petitioner appeared in person.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. . Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
. Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Petitioner waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Petitioner received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Central Missouri State

University, Warrensburg, Missouri, on December 1, 1990. Pctitioncr was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 22, 1994.

4. Petitioner's professional nursing employment history includes:
9/94 - 2/97 Unknown
3/97 - 9/97 Staff Nurse Emery University Medical Center
' Atlanta, Georgia »
10/97 - 11/99 Unknown
12/99 - 3/00 Staff Nurse Kershaw County Hospital
: Camden, South Carolina

4/00 Unknown
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Petitioner's professional nurs‘iﬁg‘émpl‘dyméﬁt history continued:

15/00 - 2/01 Staff Nurse Conway Regional Medical Center
Conway, Arkansas

3/01 - 4/01 Staff Nurse Baptist Health Medical Center
Little Rock, Arkansas

4/01 - 4/05 Staff Nurse Advantage Nursing Services
Metairie, Louisiana

5105 -5/09 Unknown
6/09 - Unknown  Staff Nurse Elin Staffing
Dallas, Texas
4/10 - Unknown Staff Nurse , Clear Lake Regional Medical Center

Webster, Texas

On or about March 23, 2010, Respondent was issued-the sanction of a Warning with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. " A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated March 23, 2013, is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about February 14, 2012, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated February 14, 2012, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about February 11, 2014, Respondent’s license to practice nursing was Revoked
through an Order of the Board by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Formal
Charges and Order of the Board dated February 11, 2014, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

On or about August 5, 2017, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Petitioner presented the following in support of said petition:

9.1. Letter of support, dated September 7, 2017, from Reverend Thomas Kennedy, St.
Timothy’s Catholic Church, Fort Worth, Texas, states he has known Petitioner for
two years and finds him to be a dedicated parishioner. Rev. Kennedy knows

Petitioner to have a zeal for the Catholic faith and likewise for the nursing profession.
Rev. Kennedy would happily welcome Petitioner as his own nurse. He is a high
character person with a good heart and love for his fellow man.
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10.

11.

“12.

© 9.2.  Letter of support, from Kate B. Dalke, states she has known Petitioner since 1989.

Ms. Dalke was there to watch Petitioner study to earn his BSN. Ms. Dalke has
watched over the years as he always tried to provide the best and safest nursing care
to his patients. She learned of his missteps and subsequent licensure revocation in
2014. Since then, Ms. Dalke has watched him take the course and other steps toward
regaining his license. Ms. Dalke believes he deserves to have his license reinstated
and she would entrust herself and her family to his professional care.

93. Letter of support, dated September 6, 2017, from Christopher Christian, states he has
known Petitioner for the past five years. Petitioner is a dedicated member of the
church. Mr. Christian knows him to always be kind and considerate. Petitioner is
always thinking of ways to help others in need and participate in all activities to help
others. Petitioner possesses a fun personality and is always courteous and friendly to
strangers. Petitioner is always pleasant to be around and a great conversationalist. Mr.
Christian considers petitioner to be trustworthy and is a good friend to his family.

9.4. Documentation of the required continuing education contact hours.
The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in light of the
character factors set out in 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.27 and determined that Petitioner

currently demonstrates the criteria required for good professional character and relicensure.

Relicensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the
public provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

The Executive Director's review of Petitioner’s eligibility for relicensure has been made on
the basis of Petitioner's disclosures.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or
renew a license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions
that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.

The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board's
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.27,
and pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33, the Board is satisfied that the individual is
able to consistently conform her conduct to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the
Board's Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.
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4. This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Petitioner's disclosures.

Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and possible
disciplinary action, up to revocation of Petitioner's license(s).

TERMS OF ORDER
L REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSURE
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that the petition of ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR for reinstatement of license to
pfactice nursing in the state of Texas be GRANTED and Registered Nurse License Number 609958
is hereby REINSTATED in accordance with the terms of this Order.
IL. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW AND APPLICABILITY

| ' While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER agrees to obtain, read, and comply
in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§§211.1 et seq., and this Order.

s pa

A. This Order SHALL be applicable to PETITIONER's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. As a result of this Order, PETITIONER'S license(s) will be designated
"single state" and PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas in
another nurse licensure compact party state.

111 REQUIREMENTS FOR REFRESHER COURSE, EXTENSIVE
ORIENTATION, ORNURSING PROGRAM OF STUDY IN PROFESSIONAL
REGISTERED NURSING

Prior to practicing as an registered nurse in the State of Texas, PETITIONER

SHALL:

A. Apply for a Six Month Temporary Permit to Complete Refresher
Course, Extensive Orientation, or Nursing Program of Study in
Professional Registered Nursing for the limited purpose of completing a

1609958/0:143 -4 - J1-RN
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refresher course, extensive orientation, or nursing program of study in
professional registered nursing. The application for the Six Month Temporary
Permit is available on the Board's website (www. bon. texas. gov) under Forms
/ Applications/ Six Month Permits. PETITIONER SHALL NOT, inany way,
attempt to use the temporary permit for any purpose other than completing
the refresher course, extensive orientation, or nursing program of study in
professional registered nursing.

Successfully complete a Board approved refresher course, extensive
orientation, or nursing program of study for professional registered
nursing. Petitioner MUST obtain Board approval of the nursing refresher
course, extensive orientation, or nursing program, as applicable, prior to
enrollment. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include registered nurses and the course's content shall, at a minimum,
include: 1) Review of NPA, Rules, Position Statements; 2) Determination
of Individual Scope of Practice and role in patient safety; 3) Review of the
nursing process to include assessment, planning, implementation, and
evaluation; 4) Pharmacology review; 5) Medication administration; 6)
Documentation, quality assurance, and legal implication for nursing practice;
and, 7) Documentation of current CPR certification prior to beginning
precepted clinical learning experience. The course must contain no less than
atotal of 80 hours of clinical practice providing direct patient care supervised
by a qualified registered nurse instructor who meets or exceeds the Board's
minimum criteria for eligibility as an instructor. Home study courses and
video programs will not be approved.

Upon completion of the refresher course, extensive orientation, or

nursing program_of study for professional registered nursing,

PETITIONER SHALL return the temporary permit to the Board's office and
PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to notify the Board,
on a form provided by the Board, of Petitioner's successful completion of the
refresher course, including the required 80 hours of supervised practice.

Upon verification of successful completion of the conditions as set out in
Paragraphs A through C of this Section, PETITIONER SHALL submit a
completed License Reactivation Form for Registered Nurses, which is
available on the Board's website (www.bon.texas.gov) under Forms /
Applications/ Renewals / Reactivation Renewal. PETITIONER shall pay all
re-registration fees and, subject to meeting all other requirements for
licensure in Texas, shall be issued the applicable license to practice registered
nursing in the State of Texas, which shall be subject to the terms of this
Order.

-5- J1-RN



IVv. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, Petitioner SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of relicensure, unless otherwise specifically indicated:

A.

A Board-approved coursein Texas ilui'sing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of

care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,

and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), Petitioner SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or
SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of
Monitoring at the Board's office. Petitioner SHALL first obtain Board approval of
any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course
Completion forms are available from the Board at www.bon.texas. gov/compliance. -

V. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, Petitioner must work as a nurse in the

State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a minimum of sixty-

four (64) hours per month for four (4) quarterly periods [one (1) year] of employment. This

requirement will not be satisfied until four (4) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have

elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do not require the use of aregistered nurse

(RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not

count towards completion of this requirement.

1609958/0:143
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A.  Notifying Present and Future Employers: Petitioner SHALL notify each
present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this
Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this
Order. While under the terms of this Order, Petitioner SHALL notify all
future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this
Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment. :

B. Notification of Employment Forms: Petitioner SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. Petitioner SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.

C. Indirect Supervision: Petitioner SHALL be supervised by a Registered
Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse
or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on
the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit
or ward as Petitioner, but should be on the facility grounds and readily
available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Petitioner is currently working. Petitioner
SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s).
Petitioner SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. Petitioner SHALL
NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited. :

D. Nursing Performance Evaluations: Petitioner SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Petitioner by the Board,
periodic reports as to Petitioner'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the individual who supervises the Petitioner
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising individual to the

office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for
four (4) quarters [one (1) year] of employment as a nurse.

VI. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from PETITIONER'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and, sﬁbj ect to meeting all
existing eligibility requirements in Texas Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article III, PETITIONER

may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed
Order. I waive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my
Petition for Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's professional
character rule. 1 have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past
behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
procedure short of convictions, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.
I ha\;e no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

I have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order.
I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board
of any other fact or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating
my license(s) to practice nursing in the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to comply with all
terms and conditions of this Order, my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas will be

revoked, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

q

- Signed this a’Q\r\/day of ]kgm kLZ( ,20/7.
ST -
[A/ﬁr\ // MJ/\/Z.'

ANTHONY V. TERRICE, JR., Petitioner
e
Sworn to and subscribed before me this98 /day of _M_, 2OE
HEDI L HOWARD

R ;Z
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF TEXAS M\ = ALDZUZ{/L/Q

ID# 11452536 Notary Public in and for the State of _T2&&S
COMM. EXP. 06-20-2020
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the 22" day of
December, 2017, by ANTHONY V. TERRICE, JR., Registered Nurse License Number 609958, and

said Order is final.

Effective this _13™ day of February, 2018.

s (e rronar)

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

/609958/0:143 . JI-RN



TO: ANTHONY V TERRICE JR
2017 PARK PLACE BLVD. #1114
BEDFORD, TX 76021

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE  § BOARD OF NURSING !
LICENSE NUMBER 609958 § | e
ISSUED TO 5 ELIGIBILITY AND NGB
ANTHONY V TERRICE JR § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE SR 5
ORDER OF THE BOARD )i

AR

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on February 11, 2014, the Texas Bqard of

| Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213;
The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduict all?ged to warrant disciplinary apﬁon

has been provided to Respondent in accotrdance with Texas Government Code § 2001 .054(§) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the

.Nursin'g Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's

IR ---Ii-éensc(s)-t‘o--practi-ce---hursingin-theﬁtate-oP'Fexab.

The Cofnmittee finds that the Formmal Charges were pr;)perly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213,

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by

reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order



will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing {22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not spgciﬁcally
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
609958, previously issued to ANTHONY V TERRICE JR, to practice nursing in the State of Texas |
be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 11th day of February. 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Lettan. ()
KATHERINE A, THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charges filed November 26, 2013.



Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 609958
Issued to ANTHONY V TERRICE JR
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on the day of | ,20  ,atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as
follows: |

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
ANTHONY V TERRICE JR
2017 PARK PLACE BLVD. #1114
BEDFORD, TX 76021

- Via USPS First Class Mail

"ANTHONY V TERRICE JR

2031 PARK PLACE-BLVD. #1703
BEDFORD, TX 76021

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of

§ BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse §
License Number 609958 §
Issued to ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR, §
Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

- FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Scétion 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 609958, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding,

On-er about May 15,2012, Rcspondcnt became nion- comphant with the Agreed Order issued tohim

on February 14, 201 2 by-the Texas Board of Nursmg Noncomphance is'the result of Respondent' _
failure to submit payment of a fine in the amount of $1000.00. Stipulation number one (1) of the -
Agreed Order dated February 14, 2012, states:

"RESPONDENT SHALL pay a moenetary fine in.the. amount of one e thousand dollars ?1000;00).
RESPOND}:,NT SHALL pay this fine within ninety (90) days:of: entry of this Order

A copy of'the Fmdmgs of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and. Agreed Order dated February 14, 2012, is
- attached and incorporated, by refetence, as part of this pleadirg,
The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B). .

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,



CHARGE II.

On or about August 15, 2012, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued to
him on February 14, 2012, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics within the
required time frame. Stipulation number two (2) of the Agreed Order dated February 14, 2012,
states:

“The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on Mérch,ZS, 2010, is still in effect in its entirety
and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the required courses in the Order within
six (6) months." '

Stipulation number two (2) of the Agreed Order dated March 23, 2010, states:

"RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully complete a course
in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics.,.

A-copy of the Findings of ’Faci, Conclusions of Law, and Agréed Orders dated February 14, 2012
and:March 23, 2010, are aftached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for dlsciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX, ADMIN COoDE
§217, 12(1)().

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CON"“TNUED ON NEXT PAGE.



CHARGE IIL

On or about March 15, 2013, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued to
him by the Texas Board of Nursing on February 14, 2012. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's securing employment with The Quest Group, Frisco, Texas, which isa temporary nurse
employment agency. Additionally, Respondent failed to present a copy of the Agreed Order dated
February 14, 2012 to The Quest Group, Frisco, Texas, prior to aceepting-an offer of employment.
Stipulation number two (2) of the Agreed Order dated February 14, 2012, states:

"The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on March 23, 2010, is still in effect in its
entirety..." '

Stipulation number six (6) of the Agreed Order dated March 23, 2010, states:

"RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed -by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency except that RESPONDENT may be employed with Elim
Staffing, Dallas, Texas provided RESPONDENT is contracted to work in a clinical setting for
assignmentslasting 2 minimum of three (3) months and RESPONDENT meets stipulations four (4)
through seven (7) Should RESPONDENT'S employment w1th Elim Staffing cease, then the

| Stipulation number four-(_4:) of the-Agreed Order dated March 23,2010, states:

"RESPONDENT SHALL present a comiplete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision
issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to-each future employer prior to accepting an offer
of employment."

A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conelusions of Law, and Agreed Orders dated February 14, 2012
and March 23, 2010, are attached a-nd incorporated; by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for - dlscxplmary action -in accordance with: Section
301 452(b)(l)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE 1V.

On or about March 31, 2013, while employed with The Quest Group, Frisco, Texas, and assigned
to UT Southwestern Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent inappropriately administered
subcutaneous heparin in the anticubital areas of Patient Medical Record Numbers 71216997 and
91029084, Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the ;patients in that the administration of
heparin through the wrong route could result in non-efficacious treatment.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§6217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)&(1)(C) and 217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).



CHARGE V.

On or about April 2, 2013, while employed with The Quest Group, Frisco, Texas, and assigned to
UT Southwestern Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent incorrectly administered Zanaflex 4mg
to Patient Medical Record Number 91114958, instead of Zanaflex 2mg, as ordered by the physician.
As a result, the patient suffered from an episode of hypotension and a rapid response team was
called. Respondent's conduct may have contributed to the patient's-deterioration and unnecessarily
exposed the patient to risk of harm.

The above action constitutes -grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§5217.11(1)(A),()(B)&(1)(C) and 217.12(1)(AX(1B)&(4).

CHARGE VL

On or about April 5, 2013,.while employed with The Quest Group, Fnsco Texas, and assxgned to
UT Seuthwestern Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent left his nursing assignment without
giving report to another registered nurse (RN). Respondent's.conduct deprived subsequent care givers
from accurate information on which to base their decisions for further care, and may have left the
facility inadequately staffed.

The above action constitutes- ‘grounds for disciplinary action in ‘accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is:a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§217.11(1)(A)(1)B)&(1)D) and 217 12(1)(A)(1)BY&(4)- ‘

CHARGE VII.

On or about ‘April 5, 2013, while cmploved with The Quest Group, Frisco, Texas, and assigned to
UT Southwestern Medlcal Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent failed to administer Vancomyein to
Patient Medical Record Number 71589961, as otdered by.the:physician, Additionally, Respondent
failed to document his shift assessment, Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patientin that
failure to administer a medication as ordered by the physician could result in non-efficacious
treatrient, Additionally, Respondent's condu¢t created an incomplete medical record arid was likely
to injure the patient in that subsequent care: givers would not have. accurate information on: whlch to
bas¢ their dccxslons for further care.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C)&(1 (D) and 217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).

. NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present-evidence in: support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas. Occupatxons Code and the Board's rules,

22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the
administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301461, Texas Occupations Code. The
cost-of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office
of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal
and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board
staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred
dollars ($1200.00).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon. texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Lying and Falsification, and for Fraud, Theft and
Deception, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board wxll rely on the Dlscnphnary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas. ov/disciplinaryact » .

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the. disposition recommended by staff: Order of the Board
dated March 23, 2010; Order of the Board dated February 14, 2012.

L2013 .

~ #k Y
Filed this_ £4. __day of _fVfv&

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

. Jahn# ton, General Ceuns
Board Certified - Administrative: La‘;_,_’
‘Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance R. Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
: _  State Bar No. 24066924
. v John R, anﬁth, Assistant:General Counsel’
‘State:Bar No. 24079751
- R: Kyle Bensley, Assistant General Counsel
, ‘ State Bar No. 50511847
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No, 00785533
John Vanderford, Assistant General Courisel |
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512)305-6811

F: (512) 305.8101

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated March 23, 2010;:
Order of the Board dated February 14, 2012,
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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issued to ANTHONY V. TERRICEJR ~ §  ORDER

5

e e T R L 2 L a il A e R T e R R R S L R g §

' iy g

. i 3

. . 5 2 - 3 o

In'the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED E0\z

License Number 609958 ' 2 NE
g

"
-
s 88
ES
G
g8
wes
g8
2is
88s
are
5' (-3
58
o »
598
853
5
285
S
4

®
&
&
8
<
e
&
o
g
3
g

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
considered the matter of ANTHONY V.. TERRICEJR., Registered Nurse License Number 609950,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent,
' Information recéive’d by" the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
| . violated Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas .Qccupatidns:- Code. Respondent waived
r‘eprés‘e'nt‘at‘icmby counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to.the cn@ofthis ’
Order offered by Katherine A, Tﬁomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive EDirectnr-, subject toratification

~by the Board, . S : 3

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the inattets specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show-compliance with all requirements of the law for retention-of the license(s).

2. Respondent-waived reprcsent‘ation by.counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order,

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursingin the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Central Missouri ‘State

University, Warrensburg, Missouri, on December 1, 1990. Respondent was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on-September 22, 1994.

609958:007 . Cio




5. Respondent's professional nuesing employment history includes:

9194 -2/97 Unknown

3197 - 9/97 | Staff Nurse Etiiery University Medical

' Center
Atlanta, Georgia
10/97 - 11/99 Unknown
12/99 - 3/00 Staff Nurse Kershaw County Hospital
’ Camden, South Carolina

4/00 Unknown

' 5/00 - 2/01 Staff Nurse Conway Regional Medical
; : Center

i - : ‘Conway, Arkansas

3/01 - 4/01 Staff Nurse - Baptist Health Medical Center

. Little Rock, Arkansas
4/01 - 4/05 Staff Nurse - Advantage Nursing Services
' ' . Metairie, Louisiana
5/05 - 5/09 : Unknown
6/09 - Unknown Staff Nurse - Elin Staffing
' : Dallas, Texas
4/10 - Unknown Staff Nurse Clear Lake Regional Medical
Center

Webster, Texas
6. On March 23, 2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations by
the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the March 23,2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact,
and Conclusions of Law is-attached and incorporated; by reference; as part of this Order.
7. Formal Charges were filed on May 23, 2011,
8. .Formal Ch;'n-'ges were mailed to Reépon’den‘t on May 24, 201,1_.

9. First Amended Formal Charges were filed on July 18,2011, A copy of the First Amended
Formal Charges is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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10, First Amended Charges were mailed to Respondent on July 19, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 .451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. ‘Notice was served in accordance with law.

3, The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant toSection 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take -disc iplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 609958,
herctofore issued to ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR., including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED andORDERED., subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of "a» REPRIMAND WITH
- STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALLcomply.:in:all ircsp,e_ctszwiﬂ;;the Nursing:Practice:Act,
Texas Occupations Codc,:§,’§'3‘0 1.001 et seq., the Rulesand Regulations Relating to Nurse Educa’ti:on,’
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX, ADMIN. Cobe-§211.1 ef:seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHBR AGREED-and ORDERED that, ﬁﬁlé‘ under:the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all futuze lice_ljises"i'ssut‘;d%tb Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas. .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursingjin the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas purstant to a nurse ‘
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licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas B.oardT of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL-pay»a mo-né,ta_r:y fine in the amount of one thousahd
dollars ($1000.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this finc within ninety (90) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of casixicr'S check
or U.S. money order. Partial payment§ will not be accepted. |

(2) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on March 23, 2010, is:still in

- effectinits entirety and sRESPONHENTiSH-ALLi)e responsible for comipleting the required courses
in'the Order within six (6) months. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

- :all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT’S license(s) to:practicenursing in the State |

- of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON'NEXT PAGE.
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Jan. 20, 2002 M 56AM - Workforce SolutionsWeatherford o Noo 8559

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Yunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to sigring this Agreed Order,
I wajve representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I peither admit nor deny the
violations allegéd herein, By my signature 6n this Order, 1 agree tg the ?inding_s of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and eny conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this Order, I.understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this O.t‘dbr become effective, and
acopy will be mailed tome. Tunderstand that if I f2il to comply with all tcrms end conditions of this

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinaty sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice wursing in tho State of Texas, asa consequence of my ‘noricompliance.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed. on the __20"

day of _January ,

2012,

by ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR., Registered Nurse License Number 609958, and said Order is final.

= \\\\\

SETTITITIL LA

1

e
ATT XS LA

i ATE OF S

609958:007

- Bffective this, 14th _ day-of Fe.bruarv 2012,

B L Lo
Katherine-A. Thomas, MN; RN, FAAY
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

Icertify:this to be a true copy of the

records.on.file with th Texas Board -

. of Nurslng;,
Date: .. ..
Signed: _____~

Cio




In the Matter of Permanent License BEFORE THE TEXAS

§
Number 609958, Issued to § '
ANTHONY V., TERRICE JR, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Rcspondcnt
ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR., is a Registered Nurse holding license-number 609958, which is in-current
status at the time of this plcadmg

== Written-natica-af-the-facts-and_condigt-allsned-fo-wica

Respondent at -Respondent's address of record. Res;:ondcnt Wi 'vw oppormm ty ‘to: show
compliance with all rcqulrcmcnts of the law for rétention of the license prior to commencement of this
proceeding.

CHARGE 1

On or.about May 10 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on March
- .23, 2010, by the Texas.Board of Nursing, Noncompliance is the result: of his failure to. comp!y with
“Stipulation- Number Three (3) of the Agreed Otder whish:states, in pertmcnt part;

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the-amount of five hundred.dollars

(85 00) RESPONDENT SHALL. pay this firie thhm forty-ﬁve (45)days of entry ofthis
Order...

. “Awcopy of the March 23, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclasions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of th1s pleading,

The above action constitutes grounds for dis¢iplinary action in'accordarice with Section 301 452(b)(1)
and(10), Texas Ocoupatxons Code, and is a'violation- of 22. TEX.. ADMIN. CODE §217. 12(11)(B).

CHARGE I
On or sbout March 24, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the. Agread Order issued to him on
March 23, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order whlch states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, Wlthm one (1) year of entry of this Order,. successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics...

The above action constitutes grounds for dxscxplmary action-in accordance with Section 301.452(b)(1)
and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TeEX. ADMTN CODE §217.12(11)(B).




NOTICE 1S GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of up
to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing
Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin. Code §§
213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the
proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations ‘Code.
include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings
-and the Office of the Attomey General or other Board counsel-for legal and investigative services, the
cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses.

These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars (81200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in thcsc Charges:are mcorporatcd as part of this
plcadmg and can be found at-the Board's website, wwwibon.state.tx;us.

The cost of proceedings shall

ro v

NOTICE 1S GIVEN thiat, bascd on the Forrnal Chargcs the Board wxll rcly on the' DlSClphnary Matnx,' '
which can be found at www,bon. state:tx. us/dxscmlmaryact)on/dlscp-matnx html

NOTICE IS ALSO -GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set.out below and-described
in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference.as part of these charges, will be offered in

~»-support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated March 23, 2010.

Attachments:
D/2010.12.28

e o

W/K __dayof

TEXAS BOAR) OF NURSING

Tames W Johnston, Gcnoral(lou”_ [
Board Certified - Admii nistrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State: Bar No. 10838300 -

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel

’ State-Bar No. 24036103

State Bar No, 24066924

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F, chrxs, Assistant General Counsel
“State-Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6824 _

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Lance Robert Btcnton, Assistant'General Counsel

Agreed Order dated March 23, 2010.




- considered the matter of ANTHONY.V, TERRICE JR., Regis tered Nurse Li cense ;I_:Iumbcr 609958,

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 609958 - § .
issued to ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR. § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent. -

Information teceived by the Board produced evidence. that Res'pondént may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by

* «counsel, informal proceedings, notice and heating, and agreed to the-entry ofthiisOr.der offered-on

February 17, 2010, by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

. the Board,

L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice.of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given.an-opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. *

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedmgs, notice and hearing,and
agreed to the entry of this. Order. ‘ :

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nirsing, f%()m, Central Missouri Stafe

University, Warrensburg, Missouri on Decc_;_mbier 1, 1990 Respondent was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on'September 22, 1994,

S, Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

9/94-2/97 Unknown
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

pRpS—

3/97-9/97 RN Emery University Medical Center
' ' ‘Atlanta, Georgia
10/97-11/99 Unknown
12/99-3/00 RN Kershaw County Hospital
’ . Camden, South Carolina
©4J00 s o e ODKROWD e
. 3/00-2/01 RN Conway Regional Medical Center
Conway, Arkdnsas’
3/01-4/0} RN " BaplistHealth Medical Center -
: A ' Little:Rack, Arkansas
4/01-4/05 RN =~ . Advantage Nursing Services
' Metairie; Louisiana
S/OS—Fncscnt : Unknown.

On orabout September 5, 2007, Respondent provided false and deceptive: mformaucn onan
employment application submitted to TLC Home Care, Houston, Texas, in that he falsely
documeénted hehad been employed with Advantage Nursmb Setvices, Metairie, Louisiana
from “June 2001 through the Present”. Employment verification conducted by TLC Home
Care revealed that Respondent'sdates of employment with Advantage Nursing Services were
April 2001 through April 2005. Inaddition, Respondentdocuriented the Advantage Nursing
Services' phone number as the phone numbér for one of his personal references.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to-deceive his potentml eriployer and could have affected

théir decision to employ Respondent,

Respondent states he filled out the application to. the best of his ability. It'sa. staffing agency
and he was signed up with them to either accept or decline per diem staffing offers.
Respondent states-he never left them and is still signed up with them as far as he knows.
Respondent states giving an incorrect phone number of one of his personal references was
not an attempt to deceive but just an honest mistake.

Formal Charges were filed on April 8, 2009.

Formal Charges were mailed to‘ Respondent on Apfil 13, 2009,
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451- 301 555, the Board has Junsdlctxon
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance-with law,
3. The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(10),Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§2l7 12(6)(H)&(I) .

Codc to takc d;scnplmary actxon ag,mﬂnsﬂt. ch_;;tcrqd ‘Nprsc Llccnsg Numbcr 609_958
heretofore issued to ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR., including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursingin the State of Texas,
DRDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREEDandORDBI{‘E:D;?; subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL teceive the. sanction of & WARNING WITH

-STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL co.mpl:y:inall- respects with theNurshag:Pracﬁéc Act,

Tcxas Occupations Code, §§301.00 g.,theRules aﬁRegulahom Relating to Nursccaucauon
Licensure. and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.1 et seq. and this- Order

IT IS FURTHER AGREED &ind ORDERED that this Order SHALL bc applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to:practice nursing in ;c.ompa'ctvsiat'eg. )

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED arid ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondcnt may nc;t work outside the St’atc ‘of Texas pursuant 1o &
multistate Jicensure privilege without the written. pg:nni,s_sipn.of the Texas Board ofl*iursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Regpon-ci‘amv wiShes:-_t.o;work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to AN.T HONY

V. TERRICE JR., to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of
ratification of this Order. |

. (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within onqr(l.) y_rcai' of entry of this Order, sflcccssfully'
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
' .__'approval of the course prlor to enrollmggt qnly if thc course is not bcmg offcrcd by apre- approved .
provider, Home study courses.and video programs will-not be apprqvc_d. In order for the course to
be approved, the target:audi.en‘cc‘.sh_al.l‘-i,n‘cludg.nurscsg.. 1t shall fb_cifa mmlmum ;)'f six-(6) hours:in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documcntatlon ofcare, principles ofnursing ethics, confi dcntxahty, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding; Sexual Misconduet; Fraud, Theﬁ and Deception;
Nurses with Substancc Abuse, stuse, Substance Depcndcncy, or-other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lymg and Falsification. Courses focusmg on malpractlce issues will not be acccpted
RESPONDBNT SHALL .C-AUS:E the sponsoring institution to. submit a Verification. of Course.
Com'plcf‘i;m form, provided by the Board; td the Office of the Board:to verify. RES:PONDENT‘s
succcssful complcnon of the course. This:course shall be taken in addmon to-any othcr courses

stipulated‘in this Order, if any, and in addition to.any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure, Board-approved courses may be found:atfthieféll‘owing Board website addfess;'

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monc-t-ary' fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay fh_is_--finc within forty-five (45) days.of entry of this

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
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or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS F URTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSEINTHE STATE O-F TEXAS, -RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPO‘NDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF

SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE E OLLOWING STIPULATIONS'

[ieSdemmis e L et Serigie-y R L LT LT et iAo Syt it ety g

FOR ONE (1). YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT., THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILL BEEXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVEELAPSED
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMERNT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN). LICENSE WILLN@T APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD: | -

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and- the stlpulatxons on RESPONDENT's Ilccnse RESPONDENT SHALL present a
completc copy of this Ordcr andall Proposals for. Dccisxon issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) »duysao,f -rcjccip.t-;of this Otder, RESPONDENT
SHALL. notify all future employers in nursmg of thxs Order of thc Board and the stlpulanons on
RESPONDENTS license. RESPONDENT SBALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Admini_str‘ati:yej Law Judge, ifany, to eachfuture employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment. :

(5) RESP ONDENT SHALL CAUSE each presentemployer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employmenpform, which is provided to'the R:gp‘ondgnt-by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. KESP@NDENT“ SHALL CAUSE each future
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employer to submit the Notification of Employment 'fpnn, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of cmploynicnt 2§ a Nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Reglstcrcd Nurse who is on the
premises. The sulr;erwsmg nurse is not requxred to be-on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,

but should be on the facility grounds.and readily-available to. provide assistance and intervention if

necessary, The- supervxslng nurse shall havc a minimum. of two. (2) years cxpcncnce in the same or

ST IET S ST R S A — STRIAR TN SIS IS \..,' L P

simflar practice setting to which the Respondentis currently workmg RESPONDENT SHALLwork
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
cf}r‘;pl_qyed. by a nurse registry, temporary nurse cmplqymgnt ﬁgcxiqy;hqsp.icg, orhome health agency
es}cept that RESPONDENT may be cmﬁpxéyc‘dz with Elim Staffing, Dallas, Texa$ provided
RESPONDENT is contracted to work in a clinical setting for assignments Jasting a miinimum of
three (3) mo_ntf;.s' and RESPONDENT rmeets stipulations. four (4) through seven (7). Should

RESPONDENT’S employment with Elim Staffing cease; therthe prohibition against employment

‘by an agency is reestablished, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT b¢ self-eniployed or contract for

sérvices. Mul:fip'le employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's éapabillty to practice
hursi‘hg. These reports shall bé completed by the Registered Nurse who. sipérvises. the
RESP OND‘EN'I“. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nugse to the office _of the Board
at the end o.f cach three (3) rr;cmth period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

ITIS F{JRT'HER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms ;)f this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be
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eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE-OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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RESPONDENT'S. CERTIFICATION.

I understand that I have the right te Jegal counsel prior to signing ihis Agreed Qrder.
] waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree lo theFindings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, end any conditions of said Order to.avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive

_]UdlClal review of th]S Order I understand that thls Order is: subject to ratlﬁcatlon by the Board

R4

When this Order is ratified, thé terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. I understand that if ] fail to comply with all terms and: condxtlons of thls Order, ] will be subject
to inves’;_tigationzand-disei-plinaxy sanction, includingircvoea.ti‘on:o fmy licenseto pract-xceprofessxonal

nursing in-the Staté of Texas; as a consequence:of inynoncompliange.

) ANI‘HQ)( vV TERRICE%R, .R’espbnd ent.

Sworn to.and subscribed before me thxs” _day-of Tt NQ]‘S , ._20*?‘5..
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 17" day of February, 2010, by
ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR., Registered Nurse License Number 609958, and said Order is final.

Effective this 23rd day of March, 2010.

\\\-\\\“"”':”."I-)I/
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